

VIRTU MARITIME LIMITED

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial
Statements
31 December 2022

	Pages
Directors' report	1 - 5
Independent auditor's report	6 - 12
Statements of financial position	13 - 14
Statements of comprehensive income	15
Statements of changes in equity	16 - 17
Statements of cash flows	18
Notes to the consolidated financial statements	19 - 51

Directors' report

The directors present their report and the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022.

Principal activities

The parent company's principal activity is the holding of investments and the provision of finance to group companies.

The group is principally engaged in the operation and charter of express vehicle/passenger ferry services and the provision of related services to incoming and outgoing private and commercial passengers primarily in Malta, Gozo and Sicily.

Review of the business

Financial position

Group

The consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2022 (FY 2022) show that Virtu Maritime Group's total asset base amounted to €196.2 million (2021: €198.7 million) as at the year-end date. Group net assets as at the year-end amounted to €81.1 million (2021: €80.3 million). The Group's asset base is 41.3% (2021: 40.4%) funded through equity. Main non-current assets comprise the property, plant and equipment including the vessels' net realisable value amounting to €121.9 million (2021: €126.7 million) and goodwill amounting to €50.0 million (2021: €50.0 million), being the fair value attributable on the acquisition of the subsidiaries. The Group recognised right-of-use assets amounting to €6.3 million (2021: €6.9 million) following the adoption of IFRS 16 'Leases' in 2019.

The Group's main liabilities are the €56.3 million (2021: €56.8 million) in respect of bank loans, and amounts due to ultimate parent, fellow subsidiaries and other related parties amounting to €45.5 million (2021: €46.3 million). Lease liabilities amounted to €7.1 million (2021: €7.5 million) following the adoption of IFRS 16 'Leases' in 2019.

As at 31 December 2022, the Group's current assets amounted to €16.9 million (2021: €14.3 million) and are mainly represented by trade and other receivables of €14.3 million (2021: €13.3 million) and cash of €1.9 million (2021: €0.7 million). Total current liabilities include trade and other payables of €6.1 million (2021: €8.6 million).

Company

The Company's total asset base stands at €119.8 million (2021: €120.4 million). The Company's net assets as at the year-end amounted to €69.8 million (2021: €69.8 million). The Company's asset base is 58.3% (2021: 58.0%) funded through equity. The main non-current assets comprise the fair value of investment in subsidiaries amounting to €49.6 million (2021: €49.6 million) and amounts due from parent and fellow subsidiaries of €48.2 million (2021: €48.9 million). The company's current assets amounted to €22.0 million (2021: €21.8 million) and relate to amounts due from subsidiaries.

The Company's main non-current liabilities include the amounts due to subsidiaries and fellow subsidiaries of €45.5 million (2021: €45.5 million) and long-term borrowings of €3.5 million (2021: €4.3 million).

Directors' report - continued

Review of the business - continued

Financial Performance

Group

Virtu Maritime Limited is the holding company for the subsidiary companies forming part of the Virtu Maritime Group (the "Group") and does not itself carry on any trading activities. As such, the principal activities and markets in which the Virtu Maritime Limited Group operates correspond to the principal activities and markets of the subsidiary group companies.

During the year under review, these activities have consisted of a fast ferry service between Malta and Sicily as well as the fast ferry service between Valletta and Mgarr, Gozo which was introduced during FY 2021. The HSC Maria Dolores charter-hire activity between Morocco and Spain recommenced operations at the end of April 2022, following a close to two-year suspension due to COVID-19 related regulations. Following a scheduled major overhaul to her four engines at the end of 2021, and in order to cope with the sharp increase experienced in passenger and vehicular demand as Covid restrictions were lifted, the HSC Jean de la Valette was once again deployed as a second vessel on the Malta - Pozzallo route for much of the year under review.

The Consolidated Loss before taxation of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2022 (FY 2022) amounted to €0.79 million (2021 Loss: €6.4 million), whilst cash generated from operations for the year amounted to €2.0 million (2021: €6.3 million). These bottom-line results are much in line with those forecast in the Financial Analysis Summary (FAS) that was published on 23 June 2022. For the reasons explained below, the significant increase in Revenues (€41.9 million vs €37.4 million included in the FAS) arose from higher ferry operation incomes but were absorbed by higher fuel costs.

Demand for the Malta/Sicily high speed ferry services (both passenger and vehicular) recovered strongly over FY 2022 as Covid related restrictions were lifted; passenger numbers for the year exceeded pre-pandemic levels as did vehicular traffic across all categories (private cars, trailers and trucks/vans). However, the benefits of higher revenues from this increased demand was countered by significantly elevated operating costs arising from yet another unforeseen event – the war in Ukraine. Fuel costs soared as a result of the imposition of sanctions and restrictions on exports. Volatility in the oil markets was extreme as supply chains were disrupted and security of supply became uncertain.

Part of these increased fuel (bunker) costs were absorbed by the fuel surcharge mechanism that was in place and a bunker rebate scheme that was authorised by the EU. However, at the height of the volatile conditions in the summer of 2022, bunker prices reached levels that could not be passed on to customers and operational losses were incurred in keeping the service going. Over the last quarter of 2022 and into 2023 bunker prices, although still elevated by historical standards, have moderated – and security of supply concerns have eased somewhat as markets have adjusted to the reality of the situation in Ukraine.

The successful rechartering of the HSC Maria Dolores for 8 months of 2022 improved revenues for the year. The Gozo route remained challenging during FY 2022. Although passenger numbers improved on the back of increased tourist arrivals, operating costs were hit hard by the higher bunker costs referred to above. Continuing overcapacity on the route remained problematic rendering the service uneconomic. Remedial action has since been taken (fully effective FY 2023) with the public service nature of a fast, reliable, and frequent service between Valletta and Mgarr, Gozo being acknowledged. An EU approved Public Service Obligation (PSO) agreement is currently being concluded in negotiation with the Ministry for Transport, Infrastructure and Capital Projects. A new vessel (the Gozo Express) that is more suitable to the route in question has been chartered from a related company and will be operational throughout 2023.

Directors' report - continued

Review of the business - continued

Financial Performance - continued

Group - continued

Revenue for the year was mainly generated from the provision of related services to incoming and outgoing passengers and vehicles amounting to €36.8 million (2021: €24.0 million) and charter hire and other related income amounting to €3.7 million (2021: €1.5 million). Administrative and cost of sales expenses mainly comprise employee benefits expenses amounting to €5.1 million (2021: €3.7 million), vessel operating expenses amounting to €25.9 million (2021: €18.4 million), property, plant and equipment depreciation amounting to €5.3 million (2021: €5.2 million), right-of-use assets depreciation amounting to €0.5 million (2021: €0.5 million). Other income includes management fees amounting to €0.1 million (2021: €0.1 million) and other operating income of €0.4 million (2021: €0.2 million). Finance costs comprise interest payable on the outstanding bank loans amounting to €3.0 million (2021: €2.9 million). Finance income comprises interest receivable amounting to €0.4 million (2021: €0.5 million) on related party loans.

The directors expect that demand on the Malta/Sicily route will continue to be robust through FY 2023. The rechartering of the Maria Dolores for the full year will also contribute to a better financial result during the current year. The Gozo route will benefit from the continuing recovery of the tourism market and the conclusion of the PSO arrangements. The directors do not expect any significant changes in the nature of the Group's activities in the short term and expect that the Group will return to profitability over the current year.

Company

The Company's profit before tax for the year ending 31 December 2022 amounted to €0.006 million (2021: €0.015 million).

The statement of comprehensive income is set out on page 15.

Outlook

Group operations for financial year 2023 (FY 2023) are expected to benefit from the strong recovery in the tourism sector and the economy in general. The Ukraine war will continue to bring uncertainty and volatility to the oil-related markets. However, markets have adjusted to the reality of supply constraints and prices, though remaining elevated, are well below peak 2022 levels. Security of supply has also improved.

Therefore, the expectation is that with the ongoing recovery in the tourism sector, strong freight related demand, moderating volatility in the fuel markets, the conclusion of a PSO agreement relating to Gozo operations, and a full year of the HSC Maria Dolores charter hire agreement in place, that FY 2023 should see a return to more normalised levels of profitability and cash generation. However, Covid 19 and the Ukraine war have emphasized the benefits of being prepared for the unexpected; lines of credit have been secured and advantageous interest rates locked in for a number of years. Forecasts prepared by management show a return to profitability and resumed cash generation that should allow for debt reduction to take place over the course of the year. These projections indicate that the Group will be able to honour its obligations as and when they fall due. Accordingly, the directors believe that the going concern assumption for the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate and do not envisage any material uncertainty in this regard. Reference should also be made to Note 1.1 to the financial statements.

Directors' report - continued

Review of the business - continued

Financial risk management and related uncertainties

The group's and parent company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, including market risk (including foreign exchange risk, price risk, cash flow and fair value interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. Refer to Note 2 in the financial statements.

Results and dividends

The statements of comprehensive income are set out on page 15. The directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend. The directors have proposed that the balance of retained earnings amounting to €11,259,000 (2021: €10,435,000) for the group and €1,000 (2021: €6,000) for the parent company be carried forward to the next financial year.

Directors

The directors of the parent company who held office during the year were:

Francis A. Portelli
John M. Portelli
Stephanie Attard Montalto
Matthew Portelli
Stefan Bonello Ghio
Roderick Chalmers
Henri Saliba
Kevin Valenzia

Directors are appointed during the parent company's Annual General Meeting for periods of one year, at the end of which term they may stand again for re-election. The Articles of Association of the parent company clearly set out the procedures to be followed for the appointment of directors.

Statement of director's responsibilities for the financial statements

The directors are required by the Merchant Shipping (Shipping Organisations - Private Companies) Regulations, 2004 and the Maltese Companies Act (Cap. 386) to prepare financial statements that give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the group and parent company as at the end of each reporting period and of the profit or loss for that period.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for:

- ensuring that the financial statements have been drawn up in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU;
- selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies;
- making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances;
- ensuring that the financial statements are prepared on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the group and parent company will continue in business as a going concern.

Directors' report - continued

Statement of director's responsibilities for the financial statements - continued

The directors are also responsible for designing, implementing and maintaining internal control as the directors determine necessary to enable the preparation and the fair presentation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and that comply with the Merchant Shipping (Shipping Organisations - Private Companies) Regulations, 2004 and the Maltese Companies Act (Cap. 386). They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the group and parent company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The financial statements of Virtu Maritime Limited for the year ended 31 December 2022 may be made available on the Virtu Group's website. The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the Annual Report on the website in view of their responsibility for the controls over, and the security of, the website. Access to information published on the group's website is available in other countries and jurisdictions, where legislation governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from requirements or practice in Malta.

Auditors

PricewaterhouseCoopers have indicated their willingness to continue in office and a resolution for their re-appointment will be proposed at the Annual General Meeting.

On behalf of the board



Francis A. Portelli
Director



Stephanie Attard Montalto
Director

Registered office:
'Virtu'
Ta' Xbiex Terrace
Ta' Xbiex
Malta

28 April 2023



Independent auditor's report

To the Shareholders of Virtu Maritime Limited

Report on the audit of the financial statements

Our opinion

In our opinion:

- The Group financial statements and Parent Company financial statements (the “financial statements”) give a true and fair view of the Group and the Parent Company’s financial position of Virtu Maritime Limited as at 31 December 2022, and of the Group’s and the Parent Company’s financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (‘IFRSs’) as adopted by the EU; and
- The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Merchant Shipping (Shipping Organisations - Private Companies) Regulations, 2004 and the Maltese Companies Act (Cap. 386).

What we have audited

Virtu Maritime Limited’s financial statements, set out on pages 13 to 51, comprise:

- the Consolidated and Parent Company statements of financial position as at 31 December 2022;
- the Consolidated and Parent Company statements of comprehensive income for the year then ended;
- the Consolidated and Parent Company statements of changes in equity for the year then ended;
- the Consolidated and Parent Company statements of cash flows for the year then ended; and
- the notes to the financial statements, which include significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence

We are independent of the Group and the Parent Company in accordance with the International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) issued by the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements of the Accountancy Profession (Code of Ethics for Warrant Holders) Directive issued in terms of the Accountancy Profession Act (Cap. 281) that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Malta. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these Codes.



Independent auditor's report - continued

To the Shareholders of Virtu Maritime Limited

Other information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Directors' report (but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon).

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon except as explicitly stated within the *Report on other legal and regulatory requirements*.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of the directors for the financial statements

The directors are responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with IFRSs as adopted by the EU and the requirements of the Merchant Shipping (Shipping Organisations - Private Companies) Regulations, 2004, and the Maltese Companies Act (Cap. 386), and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Group's and the Parent Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or the Parent Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.



Independent auditor's report - continued

To the Shareholders of Virtu Maritime Limited

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's and the Parent Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's or the Parent Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group or the Parent Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.



Independent auditor's report - continued

To the Shareholders of Virtu Maritime Limited

- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

The Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements 2022 contains other areas required by legislation or regulation on which we are required to report. The Directors are responsible for these other areas.

The table below sets out these areas presented within the Annual Report, our related responsibilities and reporting, in addition to our responsibilities and reporting reflected in the Other information section of our report. Except as outlined in the table, we have not provided an audit opinion or any form of assurance.



Independent auditor's report - continued

To the Shareholders of Virtu Maritime Limited

Area of the Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements 2022 and the related Directors' responsibilities	Our responsibilities	Our reporting
<p>Directors' report (on pages 1 to 5) The Maltese Companies Act (Cap. 386) requires the directors to prepare a Directors' report, which includes the contents required by Article 177 of the Act and the Sixth Schedule to the Act.</p>	<p>We are required to consider whether the information given in the Directors' report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements.</p> <p>We are also required to express an opinion as to whether the Directors' report has been prepared in accordance with the applicable legal requirements.</p> <p>In addition, we are required to state whether, in the light of the knowledge and understanding of the group and its environment obtained in the course of our audit, we have identified any material misstatements in the Directors' report, and if so to give an indication of the nature of any such misstatements.</p>	<p>In our opinion:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• the information given in the Directors' report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and• the Directors' report has been prepared in accordance with the Maltese Companies Act (Cap. 386). <p>We have nothing to report to you in respect of the other responsibilities, as explicitly stated within the <i>Other information</i> section.</p>



Independent auditor's report - continued

To the Shareholders of Virtu Maritime Limited

<i>Area of the Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements 2022 and the related Directors' responsibilities</i>	Our responsibilities	Our reporting
	<p>Other matters on which we are required to report by exception</p> <p>We also have responsibilities under the Maltese Companies Act (Cap. 386) to report to you if, in our opinion:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us.• the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns.• we have not received all the information and explanations which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we require for our audit.	<p>We have nothing to report to you in respect of these responsibilities.</p>



Independent auditor's report - continued

To the Shareholders of Virtu Maritime Limited

Other matter – use of this report

Our report, including the opinions, has been prepared for and only for the Parent Company's shareholders as a body in accordance with Article 179 of the Maltese Companies Act (Cap. 386) and for no other purpose. We do not, in giving these opinions, accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come save where expressly agreed by our prior written consent.

PricewaterhouseCoopers

78, Mill Street
Zone 5, Central Business District
Qormi, CBD 5090,
Malta



Stephen Mamo
Partner

28 April 2023

Statements of financial position

		As at 31 December			
		Group		Company	
Notes	2022	2021	2022	2021	
	€'000	€'000	€'000	€'000	
ASSETS					
Non-current assets					
Intangible assets	4	50,006	50,006	-	-
Property, plant and equipment	5	121,939	126,715	-	-
Right-of-use assets	6	6,317	6,857	-	-
Investments in subsidiaries	7	-	-	49,586	49,586
Trade and other receivables	10	115	115	48,177	48,988
Deferred tax asset	8	956	615	49	-
		179,333	184,308	97,812	98,574
Current assets					
Inventories	9	598	354	-	-
Trade and other receivables	10	14,343	13,334	22,003	21,783
Cash at bank and in hand	11	1,917	660	-	-
		16,858	14,348	22,003	21,783
Total assets		196,191	198,656	119,815	120,357

Statements of financial position - continued

		As at 31 December			
		Group		Company	
Notes		2022 €'000	2021 €'000	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES					
Capital and reserves					
	12	4,363	4,363	4,363	4,363
	13	45,473	45,473	45,473	45,473
	14	20,000	20,000	20,000	20,000
		11,259	10,435	1	6
		81,095	80,271	69,837	69,842
Non-current liabilities					
	15	6,738	7,114	-	-
	16	46,020	46,593	3,455	4,267
	17	45,530	45,530	45,530	45,530
		98,288	99,237	48,985	49,797
Current liabilities					
	15	376	343	-	-
	16	10,290	10,218	873	653
	17	6,088	8,570	120	26
		54	17	-	39
		16,808	19,148	993	718
		115,096	118,385	49,978	50,515
		196,191	198,656	119,815	120,357

The notes on pages 19 to 51 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

The financial statements on pages 13 to 51 were authorised for issue by the board on 28 April 2023 and were signed on its behalf by:



Francis A. Portelli
Director



Stephanie Attard Montalto
Director

Statements of comprehensive income

		Year ended 31 December			
		Group		Company	
Notes		2022 €'000	2021 €'000	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
	Revenue	18	41,857	26,176	-
	Cost of sales	19	(34,867)	(26,110)	-
	Gross profit		6,990	66	-
	Administrative expenses	19	(5,629)	(4,251)	(24)
	Other income	22	561	294	140
	Other expenses		(110)	(110)	(110)
	Operating profit/(loss)		1,812	(4,001)	6
	Finance income	23	430	498	988
	Finance costs	24	(3,035)	(2,937)	(988)
	(Loss)/profit before tax		(793)	(6,440)	6
	Tax income/(expenses)	25	366	95	(11)
	(Loss)/profit for the year		(427)	(6,345)	(5)

The notes on pages 19 to 51 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Statements of changes in equity

Group

	Share capital €'000	Other reserve €'000	Capital reserve €'000	Retained earnings €'000	Total €'000
Balance at 1 January 2021	4,363	45,473	20,000	16,780	86,616
Comprehensive income					
Profit for the year	-	-	-	(6,345)	(6,345)
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	(6,345)	(6,345)
Balance at 31 December 2021	4,363	45,473	20,000	10,435	80,271
Balance at 1 January 2022	4,363	45,473	20,000	10,435	80,271
Comprehensive income					
Loss for the year	-	-	-	(427)	(427)
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	(427)	(427)
Transactions with owners					
Capitalisation of loans with ultimate parent	-	-	-	1,251	1,251
Total transactions with owners	-	-	-	1,251	1,251
Balance at 31 December 2022	4,363	45,473	20,000	11,259	81,095

Statements of changes in equity - continued

Company	Share capital €'000	Other reserve €'000	Capital reserve €'000	Retained earnings €'000	Total €'000
Balance at 1 January 2021	4,363	45,473	20,000	1	69,837
Comprehensive income					
Loss for the year	-	-	-	5	5
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	5	5
Balance at 31 December 2021	4,363	45,473	20,000	6	69,842
Balance at 1 January 2022	4,363	45,473	20,000	6	69,842
Comprehensive income					
Profit for the year	-	-	-	(5)	(5)
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	(5)	(5)
Balance at 31 December 2022	4,363	45,473	20,000	1	69,837

The notes on pages 19 to 51 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Statements of cash flows

		Year ended 31 December			
		Group		Company	
Notes		2022 €'000	2021 €'000	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
Cash flows from operating activities					
	26	2,011	6,290	(121)	28
		430	498	988	988
		(3,035)	(2,937)	(988)	(988)
		62	8	(99)	-
		(532)	3,859	(220)	28
Cash flows from investing activities					
	5	(533)	(8,235)	-	-
		(533)	(8,235)	-	-
Cash flows from financing activities					
		3,897	(5,484)	811	(4,948)
		(736)	801	(591)	-
		8,000	5,000	-	5,000
		(7,611)	(6,806)	-	(80)
		(338)	(309)	-	-
		3,212	(6,798)	220	(28)
		2,147	(11,174)	-	-
		(2,061)	9,112	-	-
	11	86	(2,062)	-	-

The notes on pages 19 to 51 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

1. Summary of significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

1.1 Basis of preparation

The standalone and consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the EU and with the requirements of the Merchant Shipping (Shipping Organisations - Private Companies) Regulations, 2004 and the Maltese Companies Act (Cap. 386). They have been prepared under the historical cost convention as modified by the fair valuation of assets and liabilities acquired through business combinations as disclosed in the accounting policies below.

At the reporting date the group's current assets exceeded its current liabilities by €0.050 million (2021: group's current liabilities exceeded its current assets by €4.8 million). After considering the going concern assessment made, the directors have concluded that at the time of approving these financial statements, projections for the next twelve months indicate that business is expected to remain viable and to generate sufficient liquidity to enable it to honour liabilities as and when they fall due. Recognising the ongoing support of the shareholders and the ultimate parent company, the directors concluded that there is no material uncertainty and it remains appropriate to adopt the going concern basis in the preparation of the group's financial statements. On the basis of the foregoing, the financial statements continue to be prepared under the going concern assumption. The validity of this assumption depends on the group being able to meet its projected cash flow forecasts and on the continued support of the group's shareholders, the ultimate parent company and other group undertakings.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRSs as adopted by the EU requires the use of certain accounting estimates. It also requires directors to exercise their judgement in the process of applying the group and parent company's accounting policies (see Note 3 – Critical accounting estimates and judgements).

The results for FY 2022 reflected a recovery in the Malta/Sicily ferry operations as Covid related restrictions were lifted and the tourist sector opened up. Improved economic conditions also stimulated freight traffic. However, the impact of the Ukraine war resulted in significantly higher fuel (bunker) costs which wholly eroded the benefits of higher revenues. Improved market conditions resulted in the rechartering of the HSC Maria Dolores from the end of April 2022. The Gozo high speed ferry operations remained problematic during FY 2022, but mitigating measures have since been taken that will benefit results going forward.

Looking forward to FY 2023, the board envisages strong demand on the Malta/Sicily route, a full year charter hire for HSC Maria Dolores and an improved result from the Gozo operations. Volatility in the fuel market has moderated. Projections prepared by management and reviewed by the board indicate profitability and cash generation to return to more normalised levels. Based on this review, the board of directors expect that the Group will be able to sustain its operations over the next twelve months, will have adequate resources to continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be in a position to meet its obligations as and when they fall due.

Accordingly, the Virtu Maritime Board of Directors has concluded that there is no material uncertainty in respect of going concern and based on the foregoing the directors believe that it is appropriate to prepare these financial statements on a going concern basis.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies - continued

1.1 Basis of preparation - continued

Standards, interpretations and amendments to published standards effective in 2022

In 2022, the group and parent company adopted new standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are mandatory for the group and parent company's accounting period beginning on 1 January 2022.

The adoption of these revisions to the requirements of IFRSs as adopted by the EU did not result in changes to the group and parent company's accounting policies impacting the financial performance and position.

Standards, interpretations and amendments to published standards that are not yet effective

Certain new standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards have been published by the date of authorisation for issue of these financial statements that are not mandatory for the group and parent company's accounting periods beginning after 1 January 2022. The group and parent company have not early adopted these revisions to the requirements of IFRSs as adopted by the EU and the directors are of the opinion that there are no requirements that will have a possible significant impact on the group and parent company's financial statements in the period of initial application.

1.2 Consolidation

Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are all entities in which the group, directly or indirectly, has an interest of more than one half of the voting rights or otherwise has power to exercise control over the operations. Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which effective control is transferred to the group, and are no longer consolidated from the date that control ceases.

The group uses the acquisition method of accounting to account for business combinations. The consideration transferred for the acquisition of a subsidiary is the fair values of the assets transferred, the liabilities incurred and the equity interests issued by the group. The consideration transferred includes the fair value of any asset or liability resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement. Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date. On an acquisition-by-acquisition basis, the group recognises any non-controlling interest in the acquiree either at fair value or at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the acquiree's net assets.

The excess of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree and the acquisition-date fair value of any previous equity interest in the acquiree over the fair value of the group's share of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. If this is less than the fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired in the case of a bargain purchase, the difference is recognised directly in profit or loss (Note 1.4).

Inter-company transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between group companies are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the group.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies - continued

1.2 Consolidation - continued

In the company's separate financial statements, investments in subsidiaries are accounted for by the cost method of accounting, i.e. at cost less impairment. Provisions are recorded where, in the opinion of the directors, there is an impairment in value. Where there has been an impairment in the value of an investment, it is recognised as an expense in the period in which the diminution is identified. The results of subsidiaries are reflected in the Company's separate financial statements only to the extent of dividends receivable. On disposal of an investment, the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount is charged or credited to profit or loss.

1.3 Foreign currency translation

(a) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in these standalone and consolidated financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency'). The euro is the group and parent company's functional and presentation currency.

(b) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the income statement.

All foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in the income statement within 'administrative expenses'.

1.4 Intangible assets

Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of an acquisition over the fair value of the group's share of the net identifiable assets of the acquired subsidiary/associate at the date of acquisition. Goodwill on acquisitions of subsidiaries is included in 'intangible assets'. Goodwill is recognised separately within intangible assets, and is tested annually for impairment and carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses (Note 1.6). Impairment losses on goodwill are not reversed. Gains and losses on the disposal of an entity include the carrying amount of goodwill relating to the entity sold.

Goodwill is allocated to cash-generating units for the purpose of impairment testing. The allocation is made to those cash-generating units or groups of cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the business combination in which the goodwill arose, identified according to the operating segment. A cash-generating unit to which goodwill has been allocated is tested for impairment annually, and whenever there is an indication that the unit may be impaired by comparing the carrying amount of the unit, including the goodwill, with the recoverable amount of the unit. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies - continued

1.5 Property, plant and equipment

All property, plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Subsequent costs are included in the assets' carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the group and parent company's and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the income statement during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation is calculated on the straight-line method to write off the cost of each asset to their residual values over their estimated useful lives as follows:

	%
Leasehold improvements	10
Vessels - hull	4
Furniture and equipment	20
Computer hardware and software	25
Motor vehicles	20
Vessels - engines	Engine hours based on use

The hull will continue being utilised over the original expected useful life of 25 years, net of the residual value, whilst the engines are being depreciated based on engine hours compared with the useful life expectancy determined by the manufacturer.

Assets in the course of construction are not depreciated. The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

Where the carrying amount of an asset is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, it is written down immediately to its recoverable amount (Note 1.6).

Gains and losses on disposal are determined by comparing proceeds with the carrying amount and are taken into account in determining operating profit.

1.6 Impairment of non-financial assets

Assets that have an indefinite useful life, for example goodwill, are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment. Assets that are subject to amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets other than goodwill that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at the end of each reporting period.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies - continued

1.7 Financial assets

The comparative information provided continues to be accounted for in accordance with the group and parent company's previous years accounting policy.

Classification

The group and parent company classifies its financial assets as financial assets measured at amortised cost. The classification depends on the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows. The group and parent company classifies its financial assets as at amortised cost only if both the following criteria are met:

- The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and
- The contractual terms give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest.

Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest

For the purposes of this assessment, 'principal' is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. 'Interest' is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk and administrative costs), as well as a profit margin.

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the group and parent company considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition.

Recognition and measurement

Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on the trade date, which is the date on which the group and parent company commits to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the group and parent company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.

At initial recognition, the group and parent company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset.

Interest income on debt instruments measured at amortised cost from these financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate method. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of these instruments is recognised directly in profit or loss and presented in other gains/(losses) together with foreign exchange gains and losses. Impairment losses are presented as a separate line item in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies - continued

1.7 Financial assets - continued

Impairment

The group and parent company assess on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses (ECL) associated with its debt instruments carried at amortised cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. The group and parent company's financial assets are subject to the expected credit loss model.

Expected credit loss model

The group and parent company measure loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs, except debt securities that are determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date which are re-assessed at 12 months ECLs.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the group and parent company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. The group and parent company assume that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more than 30 days past due, and it considers a financial asset to be in default when the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the group and parent company in full, without recourse by the group and parent company to action such as realising security (if any is held); or the financial asset is more than 90 days past due.

Lifetime ECLs are the ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. 12-month ECLs are the portion of ECLs that result from default events that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date (or a shorter period if the expected life of the instrument is less than 12 months). The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the group and parent company are exposed to credit risk.

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls. ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset.

At each reporting date, the group and parent company assess whether financial assets carried at amortised cost are credit-impaired. A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes observable data such as significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer, or a breach of contract such as a default or being more than 90 days past due.

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies - continued

1.7 Financial assets - continued

Impairment - continued

Simplified approach model

For trade receivables, the group and parent company apply the simplified approach required by IFRS 9, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivables.

The expected loss rates are based on the payment profiles of sales over a period of 12 months before 31 December 2022 or 1 January 2022, respectively, and the corresponding historical credit losses experienced within this period. The historical loss rates are adjusted to reflect current and forward-looking information on macroeconomic factors affecting the liability of the customers to settle the receivable. Trade receivables are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. Indicators that there is no reasonable expectation of recovery include, among others, the probability of insolvency or significant financial difficulties of the debtor. Impaired debts are derecognised when they are assessed as uncollectible.

1.8 Current and deferred tax

The tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

Deferred tax is recognised, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. However, deferred tax liabilities are not recognised if they arise from the initial recognition of goodwill; deferred tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred tax asset is realised or the deferred tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net basis.

1.9 Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined using the weighted average cost method. The cost of inventories comprises the invoiced value of goods and, in general, includes transport and handling costs. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less applicable variable selling expenses.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies - continued

1.10 Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables comprise amounts due from customers for merchandise sold or services performed in the ordinary course of business. If collection is expected in one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer), they are classified as current assets. If not, they are presented as non-current assets.

Trade and other receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment (Note 1.7). The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account, and the amount of the loss is recognised in profit or loss. When a receivable is uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account for trade and other receivables. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against profit or loss.

1.11 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are carried in the statement of financial position at face value. In the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities in the statement of financial position.

1.12 Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

1.13 Provisions

Provisions for legal claims are recognised when the group and parent company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount has been reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognised as interest expense.

1.14 Financial liabilities

The group and parent company recognises a financial liability in its statement of financial position when it becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. The group and parent company's financial liabilities are classified as financial liabilities which are not at fair value through profit or loss (classified as 'Other liabilities') under IAS 39. Financial liabilities not at fair value through profit or loss are recognised initially at fair value, being the fair value of consideration received, net of transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or the issue of the financial liability. These liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost. The group and parent company derecognises a financial liability from its statement of financial position when the obligation specified in the contract or arrangement is discharged, is cancelled or expires.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies - continued

1.15 Borrowings

Borrowings are recognised initially at the fair value of proceeds received, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently carried at amortised cost; any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised in profit or loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method. Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the group and parent company has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the end of the reporting period.

1.16 Trade and other payables

Trade payables comprise obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Accounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer). If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Trade and other payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

1.17 Deferred government grants

Grants from the government are recognised at their fair value where there is a reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and the group will comply with all attached conditions. Government grants related to costs are deferred and recognised in profit or loss over the period necessary to match them with the costs they are intended to compensate.

Government grants related to assets, i.e. in respect of the purchase of property, plant and equipment, are included in liabilities as deferred government grants, and are credited to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the expected lives of the related assets, presented within 'Other operating income'.

Grants related to income are presented as a deduction in reporting the related expense.

1.18 Revenue recognition

Revenue comprises the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for the sale of goods and services in the ordinary course of the group's activities. Sales are recognised upon delivery of products or performance of services, net of sales tax, returns, rebates and discounts.

The group recognises revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured, it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity and when specific criteria have been met for each of the group's activities as described below.

(a) Sales of goods

Sales of goods are recognised when the group has delivered products to the customer and there is no unfulfilled obligation that could affect the customer's acceptance of the products. Delivery does not occur until the risks of obsolescence and loss have been transferred to the customer, and the customer has accepted the products.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies - continued

1.18 Revenue recognition - continued

(b) Sales of services

Revenue from services is generally recognised in the period the services are provided, based on the services performed to date as a percentage of the total services to be performed. Accordingly, revenue is recognised by reference to the stage of completion of the transaction under the percentage of completion method.

(c) Interest income

Interest income is recognised for all interest-bearing instruments using the effective interest method.

(d) Dividend income

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive payment is established.

1.19 Derivative financial instruments and hedging

The group enters into derivative financial instruments in the form of commodity swaps in order to manage the risk of variability in the price of purchased fuel. Derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured at their fair value. The method of recognising the resulting gain or loss depends on whether the derivative is designated as a hedging instrument, and if so, the nature of the item being hedged.

All derivatives are carried as assets when fair value is positive and as liabilities when fair value is negative. When the group applies hedge accounting, the fair value of derivatives is classified as a non-current asset or liability if the remaining maturity of the hedged item is more than twelve months, and as a current asset or liability if the remaining maturity of the hedged item is less than twelve months. Trading derivatives, which comprise all derivatives to which the group does not apply hedge accounting, are classified as a current asset or liability.

On the date a commodity swap contract is entered into, the group may designate the derivative as a cash flow hedge of the risk arising on variability of the future cash flows attributable to the forecast purchase of fuel. Under the requirements of IAS 39, hedge accounting may only be applied if certain criteria are met; a derivative instrument may be accounted for as a cash flow hedge if:

- formal documentation of the hedging instrument, hedged item, hedging objective, strategy and relationship is prepared before hedge accounting is applied;
- the hedge is documented showing that it is expected to be highly effective in offsetting the risk in the hedged item throughout the reporting period; and
- the hedge is effective on an ongoing basis.

Accordingly, when the group applies hedge accounting, it documents at the inception of the transaction the relationship between the hedging instruments and hedged items, as well as its risk management objective and strategy for undertaking various hedge transactions. This process includes linking all derivatives designated as hedges to specific forecast transactions (comprising forecast purchases of fuel). The group also documents its assessment, both at the hedge inception and on an ongoing basis, of whether the derivatives that are used in hedging transactions are highly effective in offsetting changes in cash flows of hedged items.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies - continued

1.19 Derivative financial instruments and hedging - continued

Changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as cash flow hedges and that prove to be highly effective in relation to the hedged risk are recognised in a hedging reserve in equity. The commodity swaps entered into by the group hedge the variability in cash flows from forecast purchases of fuel; any gains or losses previously deferred in equity are transferred from equity and included in the purchased fuel cost in cost of sales when the forecast purchase and consumption of fuel takes place.

Certain derivative transactions, while providing effective economic hedges under the group's risk management policies, do not qualify for hedge accounting under the specific rules in IAS 39 and are therefore treated as derivatives held for trading. The group may also elect to not adopt hedge accounting even in instances where the derivatives qualify for hedge accounting under IAS 39; any such derivatives are also treated as derivatives held for trading. Changes in the fair value of any derivative instruments to which hedge accounting is not applied are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

When a hedging instrument expires or is sold, or when a hedge no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting under IAS 39, any cumulative gain or loss existing in equity at that time remains in equity and is recognised in profit or loss when the hedged forecast transaction affects profit or loss. However, if a forecast transaction is no longer expected to occur, the cumulative gain or loss that was reported in equity is immediately transferred to profit or loss.

1.20 Leases

The group is the lessee

At inception of a contract, an entity shall assess whether the contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

Leases are recognised as a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability at the date at which the leased asset is available for use by the group.

Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease liabilities include the net present value of the following lease payments:

- fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable;
- variable lease payments that are based on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date;
- payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the group exercising that option.

Lease payments to be made under reasonably certain extension options are also included in the measurement of the liability.

The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be readily determined, which is generally the case for leases in the group, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the individual lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment with similar terms, security and conditions.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies - continued

1.20 Leases - continued

To determine the incremental borrowing rate, the group:

- where possible, uses recent third-party financing received by the lessee as a starting point, adjusted to reflect changes in financing conditions since third party financing was received;
- uses a build-up approach that starts with a risk-free interest rate adjusted for credit risk for leases held by the group, where there is no third party financing; and
- makes adjustments specific to the lease, eg term, country, currency and security.

Lease payments are allocated between principal and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit or loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising the following:

- the amount of the initial measurement of lease liability;
- any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received; and
- any initial direct costs.

Right-of-use assets are generally depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis. If the group is reasonably certain to exercise a purchase option, the right-of-use asset is depreciated over the underlying asset's useful life.

Payments associated with short-term leases and all leases of low-value assets are recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense in profit or loss. Short-term leases are leases with a lease term of 12 months or less.

In determining the lease term, management considers all facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive to exercise an extension option, or not exercise a termination option. Extension options (or periods after termination options) are only included in the lease term if the lease is reasonably certain to be extended (or not terminated).

For leases of properties, the following factors are normally the most relevant:

- If there are significant penalties to terminate (or not extend), the group is typically reasonably certain to extend (or not terminate);
- If any leasehold improvements are expected to have a significant remaining value, the group is typically reasonably certain to extend (or not terminate);
- Otherwise, the group considers other factors including historical lease durations and the costs and business disruption required to replace the leased asset.

The lease term is reassessed if an option is actually exercised (or not exercised) or the group becomes obliged to exercise (or not exercise) it. The assessment of reasonable certainty is only revised if a significant event or a significant change in circumstances occurs, which affects this assessment, and that is within the control of the lessee.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies - continued

1.21 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs which are incurred for the purpose of acquiring or constructing qualifying property, plant and equipment, investment property or property held for development and resale are capitalised as part of its cost. Borrowing costs are capitalised while acquisition or construction is actively underway, during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use. Capitalisation of borrowing costs is ceased once the asset is substantially complete and is suspended if the development of the asset is suspended. All other borrowing costs are expensed. Borrowing costs are recognised for all interest-bearing instruments on an accrual basis using the effective interest method. Interest costs include the effect of amortising any difference between initial net proceeds and redemption value in respect of the group's interest-bearing borrowings.

1.22 Dividend distribution

Dividend distribution to the parent company's shareholders is recognised as a liability in the group and parent company's financial statements in the period in which the dividends are approved by the parent company's shareholders.

2. Financial risk management

2.1 Financial risk factors

The group's activities potentially expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign exchange risk, cash flow interest rate risk, price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

(a) Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities which are denominated in a currency that is not the entity's functional currency. A portion of the group's assets are denominated in USD. The carrying amount of the principal receivables denominated in foreign currency as at the end of the reporting periods was as follows:

	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
Trade and other receivables - USD	-	40

The parent company's income, expenditure, financial assets and liabilities, including financing, are mainly denominated in euro except as outlined above.

Based on the above, the directors consider the potential impact on profit or loss of a defined foreign exchange rate shift that is reasonably possible at the reporting date to be immaterial.

2. Financial risk management - continued

2.1 Financial risk factors - continued

(a) Market risk - continued

(ii) Cash flow interest rate risk

The group is exposed to the risk of fluctuating market interest rates. As the group has no significant long-term interest-bearing assets, its income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates. Bank borrowings issued at variable rates, expose the group to cash flow interest rate risk. Management monitors the level of floating rate borrowings as a measure of cash flow risk taken on.

At the reporting date, if the interest rate had increased/decreased by 1% (assuming a parallel shift of 100 basis points in yields) with all other variables held constant, the pre-tax result for the subsequent year would change by the following amount:

	(+) 1% €'000	(-) 1% €'000
At 31 December 2022	626	626

(iii) Price risk

The group and parent company are exposed to market price risk arising from the uncertainty about the future prices of investments held in respect of investments that are classified in the statement of financial position as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. The directors manage this risk by reviewing on a regular basis investment and market performance.

(b) Credit risk

Assets bearing credit risk at the reporting date are analysed as follows:

Financial assets measured at amortised cost	Group		Company	
	2022 €'000	2021 €'000	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
Trade and other receivables (Note 10)	12,030	13,072	70,180	70,771
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 11)	1,917	660	-	-
Maximum exposure	13,947	13,732	70,180	70,771

The group and parent company's cash is primarily placed with financial institutions with a high quality standing and rating.

Trade and other receivables mainly comprise amounts due from the ultimate parent, Virtu Holdings Limited, and from other related parties. Such amounts are monitored on a regular basis by the group's treasury function and the directors are satisfied that repayment of all assets due to the parent company and to the group by related parties are fully recoverable.

2. Financial risk management - continued

2.1 Financial risk factors - continued

(b) Credit risk - continued

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the reporting period in respect of the financial assets mentioned above is equivalent to their carrying amount as disclosed in the respective notes to the financial statements. The group and parent company do not hold collateral as security on its loans receivable.

The group and parent company apply the low credit risk simplification for all instruments that are externally rated at a rating of BBB- (or equivalent) or better; and the ECL provision for these instruments is accordingly measured at an amount equivalent to the 12-month ECLs. The group and parent company thus apply the simplification for its bank deposits.

As disclosed in Note 10, Virtu Maritime Limited has loaned amounts to the ultimate parent and a fellow subsidiary. Credit risk with the ultimate parent is considered insignificant given that such receivable is off settable against the amounts due by ultimate parent and therefore the Loss Given Default is negligible. Credit risk with respect to the receivable from the fellow subsidiary results in a possible loss allowance which the directors consider immaterial and has not been reflected in these financial statements. The group and parent company apply the credit risk management policies described above; for other receivables no losses have historically been incurred on any of the group and parent company's balances, and management has determined that there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since origination. The ECL provision for these instrument is accordingly also measured at an amount equivalent to the 12-month ECLs.

At 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021, cash and cash equivalents are held with a local financial institution with a credit rating of BBB-, and with other European financial institutions with a credit rating of BBB- or better. Balances are callable on demand or within a maximum period of one week. Management consider the probability of default to be close to zero as the counterparties have a strong capacity to meet its contractual obligations in the near term. As a result, no loss allowance has been recognised based on 12-month ECL as any such impairment would be wholly insignificant to the group and parent company.

(c) Liquidity risk

The group is exposed to liquidity risk in relation to meeting future obligations associated with its financial liabilities, which comprise principally trade and other payables and borrowings. Prudent liquidity risk management includes maintaining sufficient cash and committed credit lines to ensure the availability of an adequate amount of funding to meet the group's obligations.

2. Financial risk management - continued

2.1 Financial risk factors - continued

(c) Liquidity risk - continued

The table below analyses the group and parent company's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the reporting date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows:

	Carrying amount €'000	Contractual Cash flows €'000	Within 1 year €'000	Between 1 and 5 years €'000	After 5 years €'000
Group					
At 31 December 2021					
Lease liabilities	7,457	10,285	672	2,590	7,023
Borrowings	56,811	63,476	11,548	28,672	23,256
Trade and other payables	54,100	60,029	9,558	3,953	46,518
	118,368	133,790	21,778	35,215	76,797
At 31 December 2022					
Lease liabilities	7,114	9,614	688	2,568	6,358
Borrowings	56,310	63,298	11,790	28,498	23,010
Trade and other payables	51,619	56,560	7,077	49,483	-
	115,043	129,472	19,555	80,549	29,368
Company					
At 31 December 2021					
Borrowings	4,919	5,387	740	2,985	1,662
Trade and other payables	45,556	51,485	1,014	3,953	46,518
	50,475	56,872	1,754	6,938	48,180
At 31 December 2022					
Borrowings	4,328	4,722	991	1,994	1,737
Trade and other payables	45,649	50,590	1,107	3,953	45,530
	49,977	55,312	2,089	5,947	47,267

The senior management of the Virtu Maritime Limited is updated on a regular basis on the cash flow positions of the subsidiaries of the group including those of the parent company. These reports illustrate the actual cash balance net of operational commitments falling due in the short-term.

Notes 15 and 16 contains further details about the contractual undiscounted cash flows relating to the group and parent company's lease liabilities and borrowings.

2. Financial risk management - continued

2.2 Capital risk management

Capital is managed at group level by reference to the level of group equity and borrowings or debt as disclosed in the consolidated financial statements. The group's objectives when managing capital at subsidiary level are to safeguard the respective company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the parent company may issue new shares or adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders.

The group's equity, as disclosed in the statement of financial position, constitutes its capital. The group maintains the level of capital by reference to its financial obligations and commitments arising from operational requirements. In view of the nature of the group's activities and the extent of borrowings or debt, the capital level as at 31 December 2022 is deemed adequate by the directors.

3. Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. These estimates and assumptions present a risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year. The group's directors and management also make judgements, apart from those involving estimations, in the process of applying the entity's accounting policies that may have a significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and based on historical experience and other factors including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

3.1 Impairment of goodwill - Key assumptions used for value-in-use calculations

The group tests whether goodwill has suffered any impairment on an annual basis. For the 2022 and 2021 reporting periods, the recoverable amount of the cash-generating units (CGUs) was determined based on value-in-use calculations for the Malta-Sicily route, which require the use of assumptions. The calculations use cash flow projections based on financial budgets approved by management covering a two-year period. The key assumptions for those CGUs that have a significant goodwill allocated to them assume an increase in tourist activity on the Malta-Sicily route over the next two years. Further disclosures in this regard are included in Note 4 to the financial statements.

In the opinion of the directors, besides the above pronouncements, the accounting estimates and judgements made in the course of preparing these financial statements are not difficult, subjective or complex to a degree which would warrant their description as critical in terms of the requirements of IAS 1. The directors also draw attention to the fact that there are no assumptions and other major sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period, that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

4. Intangible assets

	Goodwill	
	2022	2021
	€'000	€'000
Acquired upon business combination	655	655
Acquisition of subsidiaries	49,351	49,351
	50,006	50,006

Goodwill amounting to €655,000 represents the difference between the consideration and the fair value of the net identifiable assets acquired as part of a division of business carried out during 2004. For the purposes of impairment testing, this element of goodwill was allocated to the group's principal business segment, the Malta-Sicily ferry operation, and the recoverable amount is determined by reference to the fair value of the underlying business of the segment. The total amount of goodwill is tested for impairment on yearly basis.

5. Property, plant and equipment

	Assets in the course of construction €'000	Vessels €'000	Land and buildings leasehold improvements €'000	Furniture fittings and computer equipment €'000	Motor vehicles €'000	Total €'000
At 1 January 2021						
Cost	-	159,954	2,449	2,510	692	165,605
Accumulated depreciation	-	(37,174)	(1,906)	(2,219)	(597)	(41,896)
Net book amount	-	122,780	543	291	95	123,709
Year ended 31 December 2021						
Opening net book amount	-	122,780	543	291	95	123,709
Additions	262	7,597	41	335	-	8,235
Disposals	-	(7,000)	-	-	-	(7,000)
Depreciation	-	(4,837)	(107)	(214)	(71)	(5,229)
Depreciation released on disposals	-	7,000	-	-	-	7,000
Closing net book amount	262	125,540	477	412	24	126,715
At 31 December 2021						
Cost	262	160,551	2,490	2,845	692	166,840
Accumulated depreciation	-	(35,011)	(2,013)	(2,433)	(668)	(40,125)
Net book amount	262	125,540	477	412	24	126,715
Year ended 31 December 2022						
Opening net book amount	262	125,540	477	412	24	126,715
Additions and commissioned assets	(262)	-	22	760	13	533
Disposals	-	(500)	(115)	(1,620)	(72)	(2,307)
Depreciation	-	(4,953)	(55)	(265)	(35)	(5,308)
Depreciation released on disposals	-	500	114	1,620	72	2,306
Closing net book amount	-	120,587	443	907	2	121,939
At 31 December 2022						
Cost	-	160,051	2,397	1,985	633	165,066
Accumulated depreciation	-	(39,464)	(1,954)	(1,078)	(631)	(43,127)
Net book amount	-	120,587	443	907	2	121,939

6. Right-of-use assets

The statement of financial position reflects the following assets relating to leases:

	Terminal and related facilities €'000	Properties €'000	Total €'000
1 January 2021	7,181	215	7,396
Amortisation charge (Note 19)	(465)	(74)	(539)
As at 31 December 2021	6,716	141	6,857
1 January 2022	6,716	141	6,857
Amortisation charge (Note 19)	(466)	(74)	(540)
As at 31 December 2022	6,250	67	6,317

The statement of comprehensive income reflects the following amounts relating to leases:

	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
Amortisation charge of right-of-use assets	540	539
Interest expense (included in finance costs) (Note 24)	328	343

7. Investments in subsidiaries

	Company	
	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
Company		
Year ended 31 December		
At end of period	49,586	49,586
At 31 December		
Cost or valuation	49,586	49,586

The subsidiary undertakings at 31 December are shown below:

Subsidiary undertakings	Registered office	Class of shares held	Percentage of shares held	
			2022	2021
Virtu Ferries Limited	Virtu Ta' Xbiex Terrace Ta' Xbiex	Ordinary shares	100%	100%

7. Investments in subsidiaries - continued

Subsidiary undertakings	Registered office	Class of shares held	Percentage of shares held	
			2022	2021
Virtu Ferries Srl	80 Via Studi 97016 Pozzallo Sicily	Ordinary shares	95%	95%
Virtu Ferries Travel Limited	Virtu Ta' Xbiex Terrace Ta' Xbiex	Ordinary shares	100%	100%
Virtu Rapid Ferries Limited	Virtu Ta' Xbiex Terrace Ta' Xbiex	Ordinary shares	100%	100%
Virtu Fast Ferries Limited	Virtu Ta' Xbiex Terrace Ta' Xbiex	Ordinary shares	100%	100%
Virtu Wavepiercer Limited	Virtu Ta' Xbiex Terrace Ta' Xbiex	Ordinary shares	100%	100%

8. Deferred tax asset

	Group		Company	
	2022 €'000	2021 €'000	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
At beginning of year	615	540	-	-
<i>Credited to the income statement (Note 25):</i>				
Deferred tax on temporary differences arising on unabsorbed capital allowances and depreciation of non-current assets	72	75	-	-
Deferred tax on temporary differences arising on group losses	220	-	-	-
Utilisation of deferred tax asset	(11)	-	(11)	-
<i>Other credits:</i>				
Deferred tax on tax losses	60	-	60	-
At end of year	956	615	49	-

Deferred income taxes are calculated on all temporary differences under liability method using a principal applicable tax rate of 35% (2021: 35%).

8. Deferred tax asset - continued

The balance at 31 December represents temporary differences on or attributable to:

	Group		Company	
	2022 €'000	2021 €'000	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
Capital allowances and depreciation of non-current assets	525	453	-	-
Provisions for impairment of trade receivables	12	12	-	-
Tax and capital losses	151	150	-	-
Group tax losses	268	-	49	-
	956	615	49	-

Whereas tax losses have no expiry date, unabsorbed capital allowances are forfeited upon cessation of trade.

9. Inventories

	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
Inventories		
Goods held for resale	190	96
Vessel spares	408	258
	598	354

10. Trade and other receivables

	Group		Company	
	2022 €'000	2021 €'000	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
Non-current				
Amounts due from ultimate parent	-	-	20,322	20,323
Amounts due from subsidiary	-	-	27,855	28,665
Other receivables	115	115	-	-
	115	115	48,177	48,988
Current				
Trade receivables	2,509	1,209	-	-
Amounts due from ultimate parent	8,628	11,274	21,130	21,130
Amounts due from subsidiaries	-	-	873	653
Amounts due from related parties	20	15	-	-
Advance payments	8	11	-	-
Other receivables	301	134	-	-
Indirect taxes	448	325	-	-
Prepayments and accrued income	2,429	366	-	-
	14,343	13,334	22,003	21,783
Total trade and other receivables	14,458	13,449	70,180	70,771

10. Trade and other receivables - continued

In the company, amounts due from ultimate parent, subsidiaries and related parties are unsecured, interest free and are repayable on demand except for the non-current amount of €48,177,000 (2021: €48,988,000) that is repayable after more than five years.

In 2022, the group's trade receivables are stated net of a provision for impairment of €34,565 (2021: €34,565). As at 31 December 2022, trade receivables of the group amounting to €1,261,942 (2021: €876,054) were fully performing whilst trade receivables amounting to €1,247,496 (2021: €332,944) were past due but not impaired. These dues related to a number of independent parties for whom there is no recent history of default. The ageing analysis of the trade receivables that are past due but not impaired is as follows:

	Group	
	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
Within 3 months	934	301
Between 3 and 6 months	314	32
Total trade and other receivables	1,248	333

The group's and parent company's exposure to credit and currency risks and impairment losses relating to trade and other receivables are disclosed in Note 2. The other classes within receivables do not contain impaired assets.

11. Cash and cash equivalents

For the purposes of the statements of cash flows, the year-end cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:

	Group		Company	
	2022 €'000	2021 €'000	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
Cash at bank and in hand	1,917	660	-	-
Bank overdraft (Note 16)	(1,831)	(2,722)	-	-
	86	(2,062)	-	-

12. Share capital

	Group		Company	
	2022 €'000	2021 €'000	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
Authorised				
5,000,000 ordinary shares of €1 each	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000
Issued and fully paid up				
4,363,174 ordinary shares of €1 each	4,363	4,363	4,363	4,363

13. Other reserve

	Group		Company	
	2022 €'000	2021 €'000	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
Other reserve	45,473	45,473	45,473	45,473

The other reserve amounting to €45.5 million represents the difference between the fair value attributable to the shares issued for the acquisition of the subsidiaries within the Virtu Maritime Group amounting to €49.6 million and the nominal amount of shares issued of €4.1 million.

14. Capital reserve

The parent company entered into a subordinated loan agreement with Virtu Holdings Limited on 7 August 2017 amounting to €20 million to finance the initial capitalisation of Virtu Maritime Group. The parties have agreed that the loan is interest-free unless otherwise agreed from time to time, provided that a moratorium of five years on the repayment of interest, commencing from the date of the agreement, will automatically apply and that the rate of interest, if any, will not exceed 5%. The loan agreement also stipulates that the parent company has full discretion to settle the subordinated loan by way of issue of 20 million ordinary shares at a nominal value of €1 each. In line with IAS 32 such amounts fall under the definition of equity and are therefore classified in these financial statements as a component of equity as a capital reserve.

15. Lease liabilities

	Terminal and related facilities €'000	Properties €'000	Total €'000
1 January 2021	7,537	234	7,771
Interest charges	335	8	343
Payments effected – total cash outflows	(575)	(82)	(657)
As at 31 December 2021	7,297	160	7,457
Non-current	7,031	83	7,114
Current	266	77	343
Total lease liabilities	7,297	160	7,457
1 January 2022	7,297	160	7,457
Interest charges	323	5	328
Payments effected – total cash outflows	(589)	(82)	(671)
As at 31 December 2022	7,031	83	7,114
Non-current	6,738	-	6,738
Current	293	83	376
Total lease liabilities	7,031	83	7,114

15. Lease liabilities - continued

These lease liabilities are measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease arrangement. The discount rate applied to the lease liabilities was 4.65% which is in line with prior year.

The contractual undiscounted cash flows attributable to lease liabilities as at 31 December are analysed in Note 2.1 (c).

16. Borrowings

	Group		Company	
	2022 €'000	2021 €'000	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
Non-current				
Bank loans	46,020	46,593	3,455	4,267
Current				
Bank overdraft	1,831	2,722	-	-
Bank loans	8,459	7,496	873	653
	10,290	10,218	873	653
Total borrowings	56,310	56,811	4,328	4,920

The group's banking facilities as at 31 December 2022 and 2021 amounted to €58,478,734 and €55,629,043 respectively.

The company's banking facilities as at 31 December 2022 and 2021 amounted to €4,328,799 and €4,919,813 respectively.

Bank loans are secured by general hypothecs over group assets supported by a first priority mortgage over the vessels, pledges over the vessels' comprehensive insurance policies and specific equity shareholdings held by related undertakings.

The interest rate exposure of the borrowings is as follows:

	Group		Company	
	2022 €'000	2021 €'000	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
Total borrowings:				
At floating rates	40,524	36,367	-	-
At fixed rates	15,786	20,444	4,328	4,920
	56,310	56,811	4,328	4,920

The carrying amounts of the group and parent company's borrowings are denominated in Euro.

16. Borrowings - continued

Weighted average effective interest rates at the end of the reporting periods:

	Group		Company	
	2022 %	2021 %	2022 %	2021 %
Bank loans	2.71	2.69	2.50	2.50

This note provides information about the contractual terms of the group's and the parent company's borrowings. For more information about the group's and the parent company's exposure to interest rate, foreign currency and liquidity risks, refer to Note 2.

17. Trade and other payables

	Group		Company	
	2022 €'000	2021 €'000	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
Non-current				
Amounts due to ultimate parent	21,130	21,130	21,130	21,130
Amounts due to fellow subsidiary	24,400	24,400	24,400	24,400
	45,530	45,530	45,530	45,530
Current				
Trade payables	3,750	5,023	-	-
Amounts due to ultimate parent	-	-	99	-
Amounts due to related companies	7	738	-	-
Amounts due to directors	62	84	-	-
Other payables	229	347	-	-
Indirect taxes and social security	420	584	-	-
Accruals and deferred income	1,620	1,794	20	26
	6,088	8,570	119	26
Total trade and other payables	51,618	54,100	45,649	45,556

Amounts due to ultimate parent, fellow subsidiaries, related companies and directors are unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand apart for the non-current amount of €24,400,000 (2021: €24,400,000) due to a fellow subsidiary, which is subject to an interest rate of 4.05% and is repayable in 2027 and the non-current amount of €21,130,000 (2021: €21,130,000) due to ultimate parent which is unsecured, interest free and repayable after more than five years.

The group's and the parent company's exposure to currency and liquidity risks related to trade and other payables is disclosed in Note 2.

18. Revenue

The group's operations consist in the operation and charter of express passenger ferry services and the provision of related services to incoming and outgoing private and commercial passengers primarily from trips between Malta and Sicily and trips between Malta and Gozo.

18. Revenue - continued

Revenue is analysed as follows:

	Group	
	2022	2021
	€'000	€'000
By class of business		
Ferry service, accommodation and excursions	36,803	23,982
Food and beverage sales	1,325	656
Charter hire and related income	3,729	1,538
	41,857	26,176

19. Expenses by nature

	Group		Company	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
	€'000	€'000	€'000	€'000
Employee benefit expenses (Note 20)	5,081	3,712	-	-
Vessel operating expenses	25,873	18,432	-	-
Auditor's remuneration	37	32	-	11
Property, plant and equipment depreciation (Note 5)	5,308	5,229	-	-
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (Note 6)	540	539	-	-
Exchange differences	21	(54)	-	-
Motor vehicle operating lease charges	71	55	-	-
Professional and IT fees	831	558	-	-
Other expenses	2,734	1,858	24	4
	40,496	30,361	24	15

Vessel operating expenses for 2022 are presented net of fuel grants receivable amounting to €2 million in line with the Temporary Crisis and Transition Framework for State Aid measures to support the economy following the aggression against Ukraine by Russia. Grants related to income are presented as a deduction in reporting the related expenses.

19. Expenses by nature - continued

Auditor's fees

Fees charged by the auditor for services rendered during the financial periods ended 31 December 2022 and 2021 relate to the following:

	Group		Company	
	2022 €'000	2021 €'000	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
Annual statutory audit	49	49	12	12
Tax and compliance services	2	27	-	-
Other advisory services	19	-	-	2
	70	76	12	14

20. Employee benefit expense

	Group	
	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
Wages and salaries	4,710	3,386
Social security	371	326
	5,081	3,712

Wages and salaries for 2022 and 2021 are presented net of payroll grants receivable from government in view of the COVID-19 pandemic. Grants related to income are presented as a deduction in reporting the related expense.

Average number of persons employed by the group during the period was as follows:

	Group	
	2022	2021
Direct	89	71
Administration	58	58
	147	129

21. Directors' remuneration

	Group	
	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
Directors' fees	355	319

During the year, the directors were granted benefits in kind amounting to €7,957 (2021: €7,957).

22. Other income

	Group		Company	
	2022 €'000	2021 €'000	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
Net management fees	120	120	-	-
Income from slot machines	160	127	-	-
Government grants	200	-	-	-
Other income	81	47	140	140
	561	294	140	140

23. Finance income

	Group		Company	
	2022 €'000	2021 €'000	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
Interest from related party	430	498	988	988
	430	498	988	988

24. Finance costs

	Group		Company	
	2022 €'000	2021 €'000	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
Bank and other interests	2,707	2,594	988	988
Interest charges on lease liabilities	328	343	-	-
	3,035	2,937	988	988

25. Tax (income)/expense

	Group		Company	
	2022 €'000	2021 €'000	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
Current tax expense:				
on taxable profit subject to tax at 35%	2	17	-	10
Group relief			11	
Deferred tax income (Note 8)	(281)	(75)	-	-
Over provision in prior year	(87)	(37)	-	-
Tax (income)/expense	(366)	(95)	11	10

25. Tax (income)/expense - continued

The tax on the group's and the parent company's (loss)/profit before tax differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the basic tax rate as follows:

	Group		Company	
	2022 €'000	2021 €'000	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
(Loss)/profit before tax	(794)	(6,440)	5	15
Tax on (loss)/profit at 35%	(278)	(2,254)	2	5
Tax effect of:				
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	56	66	9	5
Under provision in deferred tax from prior year	(312)	-	-	-
Over provision in current tax from prior year	-	(37)	-	-
Other differences	66	(40)	-	-
Exempt income as a result of the provisions of the Merchant Shipping Act	(2,051)	(1,574)		
Temporary differences attributable to unrecognised deferred tax	2,153	3,744	-	-
Tax (income)/expense	(366)	(95)	11	10

As at 31 December 2022 and 2021, the group and parent company had the following unutilised temporary differences which were unrecognised in these financial statements:

	2022 €'000	2021 €'000	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
Temporary differences on trading losses	24,440	18,291	-	-

These give rise to a deferred tax asset of €8,554,000 (2021: €6,402,000) for the group which has not been recognised in these financial statements.

26. Cash generated from/(used in) operations

Reconciliation of operating (loss)/profit to cash generated from/(used in) operations:

	Group		Company	
	2022 €'000	2021 €'000	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
Operating profit/(loss)	1,812	(4,001)	6	15
Adjustments for:				
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (Note 5)	5,308	5,229	-	-
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (Note 6)	540	539	-	-
Interest charged on lease liabilities	(5)	(5)	-	-
Changes in working capital:				
Inventories	(244)	(85)	-	-
Trade and other receivables	(3,650)	914	(220)	-
Trade and other payables	(1,750)	3,699	93	13
Cash generated from/(used in) operations	2,011	6,290	(121)	28

27. Contingencies

The group issued guarantees in favour of third parties amounting to €127,530 (2021: €142,356).

28. Derivative financial instruments

During 2020, the group entered into a commodity swap agreement for a predefined quantity of Platts Gasoil at a fixed price per metric tonne for each calendar month from 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2022. The fuel hedging derivative contract has monthly exercise and settlement dates, and settlement is effected on the difference between the agreed fixed price for fuel oil and market price on a monthly basis.

As at year-end, there are no ongoing commodity swap agreements.

29. Related party transactions

All parties forming part of the Virtu Holdings Group are considered by the directors to be related parties as these companies are also ultimately owned by Virtu Holdings Limited.

Due to common ultimate shareholders or directors, the directors consider the Somanda Holdings Limited and Compass Rose Properties Limited to be related parties.

The following transactions were carried out with related parties:

	Group		Company	
	2022 €'000	2021 €'000	2022 €'000	2021 €'000
Interest income from associates	430	498	-	-
Interest income from subsidiaries	-	-	(1,128)	(1,128)
Ship management fees charged to associates	240	240	-	-
Charter hire expenses charged from a related party	(262)	(278)	-	-
Ship management fees charged from a related party	(120)	(120)	-	-
Interest expense paid to related party	(1,098)	(1,098)	(1,098)	(1,098)
Rental expense paid to related party	(30)	(30)	-	-

The transactions referred to above were carried out on commercial terms. Year-end balances with related parties are disclosed in Notes 10 and 17 to these financial statements.

Key management personnel compensation, consisting of directors' remuneration, is disclosed in Note 21.

30. Events after the end of the reporting period

As noted in the Directors' report, the public service nature of the introduction of a fast, reliable, and frequent ferry service between Valletta and Mgarr, Gozo has been acknowledged by the authorities. In this regard, an EU endorsed Public Service Obligation (PSO) contract is currently in the final stages of being concluded in negotiation with the Ministry for Transport, Infrastructure and Capital Projects. Pending the formal conclusion of the PSO contract, interim arrangements are being put in place with the Ministry (effective 8th March 2023) which mirror the contents of the PSO arrangements.

31. Statutory information

Virtu Maritime Limited is a limited liability company and is incorporated in Malta.

The parent company of Virtu Maritime Limited is Virtu Holdings Limited, a company registered in Malta, with its registered address at 'Virtu', Ta' Xbiex Terrace, Ta' Xbiex, Malta. The figures in the financial statements of Virtu Maritime Limited are included in the consolidated financial statements prepared by Virtu Holdings Limited.

32. Comparative information

Comparative figures disclosed in the main components of these financial statements have been reclassified to conform with the current year's presentation format for the purpose of fairer presentation.

